That offense shall be considered a prior conviction of an offense in this 

state if the elements of that offense are the same as the elements of the offense 

in this state.]3 

For conviction on the second offense there shall be imposed a fine of not 

less than six hundred dollars ($600) nor more than three thousand five hundred 

dollars ($3,500) [For the third conviction there shall be imposed a fine of not less 

than one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) nor more than ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000).] [For the fourth or subsequent conviction there shall be 

imposed a fine of not less than three thousand dollars ($3,000) nor more than 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).]4 [Only for offenses committed on or after 

7/1/16: For the sixth or subsequent offense you may in your discretion fix a fine 

in any amount not to exceed $10,000.]5 

You will first determine whether or not the defendant has been previously 

convicted of [driving under the influence of an intoxicant] [vehicular homicide as a